

No. 21-711

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARKHAM CONCEPTS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HASBRO, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE,
LITA ROSARIO-RICHARDSON, ESQ.,
LIBRARY FUTURES INSTITUTE, AND
FIGHT FOR THE FUTURE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION**

MEREDITH F. ROSE
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N St. NW, Ste 410
Washington, DC 20036
mrose@publicknowledge.org
(202) 861-0020

LITA ROSARIO-
RICHARDSON, ESQ.
LITA ROSARIO, PLLC
529 14th St. NW, Ste 952
Washington, DC 20045
lita.rosario@wyzgirl.com
(202) 628-1092

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Instance And Expense Test Causes Chaos
In The Termination Regime 4

 A. The “Instance And Expense” Test Is
 Applied Inconsistently 4

 B. The “Instance And Expense” Test
 Generates Massive Economic Uncertainty 6

 C. The Test Undermines Congress’ Explicit
 Rationale In Creating Termination
 Rights 8

II. Musicians Are Particularly Hard-Hit 9

 A. The work-for-hire test has been made
 into a threshold question for any
 musician seeking to exercise
 termination. 10

 B. The Burden Of The “Instance and
 Expense” Test Falls Most Heavily On
 Musicians of Color 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	5
<i>Donaldson Pub. Co. v. Bregman, Vocco & Conn, Inc.</i> , 375 F.2d 639 (1967)	10
<i>Martha Graham Sch. & Dance Found., Inc. v. Martha Graham Ctr. of Contemporary Dance, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 624 (2004)	5
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 726 F.3d 119 (2013)	5, 6
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280 (2002)	10
<i>Murray v. Gelderman</i> , 566 F.2d 1307 (1978).....	10
<i>Picture Music, Inc. v. Bourne, Inc.</i> , 457 F.2d 1213 (1972)	6
<i>Playboy Enters. v. Dumas</i> , 53 F.3d 549 (1995)	5, 6
<i>Siegel v. Warner Bros. Entm't, Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (2009)	4, 5

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 304(c)	4, 7
--------------------------	------

Other Authorities

4 Melville Nimmer & David Nimmer, COPYRIGHT §11.07[A][2].	10
Anthony R. Chase, <i>Race, Culture, and Contract Law: From the Cottonfield to the Courtroom</i> , 28 CONN. L. REV. 1 (1995)	15

- Ayman Mohyeldin, *Hollywood fills 2021 with a heaping platter of reboots and remakes*, MSNBC (Nov. 28, 2021), <https://www.msnbc.com/ayman-mohyeldin/watch/hollywood-fills-2021-with-a-heaping-platter-of-reboots-and-remakes-127376453517> 7
- Bettina Makalintal, *People Don't Actually Like Remakes, but Studios Keep Making Them*, VICE (Jul. 11, 2019), <https://www.vice.com/en/article/9kx4yz/people-dont-actually-like-remakes-but-studios-keep-making-them> 7
- Bill Holland, *Artists' Concerns Often Differ From Those of the Labels and the RIAA*, BILLBOARD (Apr. 16, 2005)..... 13
- Bobby Rosenbloum, *A Very Welcome Return: Copyright Reversion and Termination of Copyright Assignments in the Music Industry*, 17 ENT. & SPORTS L. 3 (1999) 9
- Daniel Gould, *Time's Up: Copyright Termination, Work-For-Hire and the Recording Industry*, 31 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 91 (2007) 10, 13
- David Szatmary, ROCKIN' IN TIME (1991) 16
- Dustin Osborne, *What's Mine Is Mine: Why Sound Recordings Should Never Be Considered Works Made for Hire*, 28 ENT., ARTS & SPORTS L. J. 50 (2017) 9
- Dylan Gilbert et al., MAKING SENSE OF THE TERMINATION RIGHT: HOW THE SYSTEM FAILS ARTISTS AND HOW TO FIX IT 20 (2019) 4, 13, 17

- Eliot Tiegel, *It Takes More Than a Jug of Booze*,
BILLBOARD: WORLD OF SOUL (Jun. 23, 1967). 15
- Eriq Gardner, *Musicians Attempt Class Action
Against UMG, Sony to Reclaim Rights to
Recordings*, THE HOLLYWOOD REPORTER (Feb 5,
2019),
<https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/business/business-news/musicians-attempt-class-action-umg-reclaim-rights-recordings-1182853/> 14
- H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976). 8
- Hillary Hoffer and Taylor Nicole Rogers, *Taylor
Swift dropped two surprise albums in 2020 —
take a look at how the pop superstar makes and
spends her \$365 million fortune*, BUSINESS
INSIDER (Dec. 14, 2020),
<https://www.businessinsider.com/taylor-swift-net-worth-spending-2018-8> 12
- Jimmy Stone, *The State of the Music Industry in
2020*, TOPTAL
<https://www.toptal.com/finance/market-research-analysts/state-of-music-industry> 12, 14
- Joseph B. Anderson, *The Work Made for Hire
Doctrine and California Recording Contracts: A
Recipe for Disaster*, 7 HASTINGS COMM. &
ENT. L.J. 587 (1995) 12
- Joshua Yuvaraj et al., Data for 'U.S. Copyright
Termination Notices 1977-2020: Introducing
New Datasets', U. Melbourne (Feb. 9, 2021),
<https://doi.org/10.26188/14880330>. 8
- Joshua Yuvaraj et al., *U.S. Copyright Termination
Notices 1977-2020: Introducing New Datasets*, J.

EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. (forthcoming 2022), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3880708	9, 13
K.J. Greene, “Copynorms,” <i>Black Cultural Production, and the Debate Over African- American Reparations</i> , 25 CARDOZO ARTS & ENT. 1179 (2008)	15, 16
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Commissioned Works as Works Made for Hire Under the 1976 Copyright Act: Misinterpretation and Injustice</i> , 135 U. PA. L. REV. 1281 (1987)	5
RECORDING INDUS. ASS’N OF AM., GOLD & PLATINUM: TOP 100 ALBUMS, https://www.riaa.com/gold- platinum/?tab_active=top_tallies&ttt=T1A#searc h_section ;	7
Reebee Garofalo, <i>Crossing Over: From Black Rhythm & Blues to White Rock ‘n’ Roll</i> (2002). 14, 15, 16	
Sarah Whitten, <i>The 13 highest-grossing film franchises at the box office</i> , CNBC (Jan. 31, 2021), https://www.cnbc.com/2021/01/31/the-13- highest-grossing-film-franchises-at-the-box- office.html	7
Scott T. Okamoto, <i>Musical Sound Recordings as Works Made for Hire: Money for Nothing and Tracks for Free</i> , 37 U. S.F. L. REV. 783 (2003) ...	11
Shirley Halperin, <i>Scooter Braun Sells Taylor Swift’s Big Machine Masters for Big Payday</i> , VARIETY (Nov. 16, 2020), https://variety.com/2020/music/news/scooter- braun-sells-taylor-swift-big-machine-masters- 1234832080/	12

Stephen Adams, <i>Copyright Issues for Sound Recordings of Volunteer Performers</i> , 8 VAND. J. ENT. & TECH. L. 119 (2005).....	11
Thomas M. Deahl II, <i>The Consistently Inconsistent “Instance and Expense” Test: An Injustice to Comic Books</i> , J. MARSHALL REV. INTELL. PROP. L. 91 (2014).....	4
Tom Fish, <i>The 30 Best Selling Books of All Time</i> , NEWSWEEK (Sep. 13, 2021), https://www.newsweek.com/best-selling-books-all-time-1628133	7
